The Group’s accounting policies related to derivatives are set out in note 3 to the financial statements.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk,

credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of

these risks and they are summarised below.

 Interest rate risk
The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest

rates. Other than deposits held at banks, the Group does not have significant interest-bearing assets.

Restricted deposits were held at banks in the PRC at the same savings rate of unrestricted deposits

throughout the year. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Group’s bank and other loans with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

There is no material impact on other components of the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax
RMB’000

2019

RMB 1% (130,165)
HK$ 1% (46,212)
US$ 1% (4,182)
SG$ 1% (38,071)

RMB (1%) 130,165
HK$ (1%) 46,212
US$ (1%) 4,182
SG$ (1%) 38,071

2018

RMB 1% (81,458)
HK$ 1% (48,375)
US$ 1% (16,073)
SG$ 1% (36,837)

RMB (1%) 81,458
HK$ (1%) 48,375
US$ (1%) 16,073
SG$ (1%) 36,837

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2019

LOGAN PROPERTY HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

179

45.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

 Foreign currency risk
Under existing PRC foreign exchange regulations, payments of current account items, including dividends,

trade and service-related foreign exchange transactions, can be made in foreign currencies without prior

approval from the State Administration for Foreign Exchange Bureau by complying with certain procedural

requirements. However, approval from appropriate PRC governmental authorities is required where RMB is

[…]

subject to limitations and require approval from the State Administration for Foreign Exchange Bureau, this

could affect the Group’s subsidiaries’ ability to obtain required foreign currency through debt or equity

financing, including by means of loans or capital contributions from the shareholders.

All the revenue-generating operations of the Group are transacted in RMB. The majority of the Group’s

assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB except for the Company and certain investment holding

companies within the Group operating in Hong Kong and Singapore, in which bank and other loans,

senior notes and other receivables were denominated either in HK$ and SG$, respectively. The fluctuation

of exchange rates of RMB and HK$ against other foreign currencies will not have a material adverse effect

on the operating results of the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in the RMB exchange rates against HK$, US$ and SG$, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax
RMB’000

2019

If HK$ weakens against RMB (5%) (283,176)

If HK$ strengthens against RMB 5% 283,176

If SG$ weakens against HK$ (5%) 56,789

If SG$ strengthens against HK$ 5% (56,789)

2018

If HK$ weakens against RMB (5%) (109,709)

If HK$ strengthens against RMB 5% 109,709

If SG$ weakens against RMB (5%) 133,056

If SG$ strengthens against RMB 5% (133,056)

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2019

LOGAN PROPERTY HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

180

45.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

 Credit risk
It is the Group’s policy that all customers are required to pay deposits in advance of the purchase of

properties. In addition, the Group does not have any significant credit risk as the credit given to any

individual or corporate entity is not significant. The Group performs appropriate and sufficient credit

verification procedures for every credit sale transaction to minimise credit risk. There is no significant